Region Gender Age Education Household Income
Total HS or College/
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ less Tech Univ+ <$50K | $50-99K | $100K+ |No Answer
school
Sample sizes 1487 203 155 83 82 512 351 101 726 761 430 519 538 626 471 390 500 460 282 245
Q1.First, what do you feel are the most important issues facing Canada today? [Top 2]
Region Gender Age Education Household Income
Total
HS or College/
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ less Tech Univ+ <$50K | $50-99K | $100K+ |No Answer
school
Crime/Public safety 4% 3% 2% 7% 8%) 4% 2% 4% 4% 3% 3% 5% 3% 4% 4% 2% 4% 3% 4% 4%
Economy 43% 41% 57% 48% 37% 45% 37%)| 40% 49%) 38% 43%) 42% 44%) 45% 41%) 43% 37% 45% 50% 44%
Education/Training 8%) 4% 8% 1% 5% 5% 17% 11% 5% 11% 14% 9% 4% 6% 10% 10% 8% 8% 8% 11%
Energy/Natural resources 6% 8% 7%)| 9% 2% 5% 5% 5% 3% 8% 6% 5% 5% 4% 5% 8% 5% 5% 7% 7%
Environment /Pollution 17% 25% 8% 11% 12% 17% 20%) 10% 17% 17% 24% 15% 13% 12% 19% 23% 17% 17% 15% 17%
Ethics/Accountability 8%) 11% 6% 7% 15%) 10% 4% 9% 9% 7% 7% 9% 9% 6% 10% 10% 8% 7% 12% 7%
Health Care 29% 30%: 30% 19% 32% 24% 35% 38%: 22% 36% 17% 29% 38%) 31%| 31% 24% 31% 31%| 24% 28%
National Unity (Quebec separation) 2%) 2%) 1% 5% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 1%
Income inequality 8% 11% 4% 3% 6% 10% 7% 7% 9% 7% 12% 9% 4% 5% 9% 11% 10% 9% 6% 6%
Taxes 14%) 11% 13%) 14% 22% 17% 12% 14% 15% 14% 12% 18% 13% 18% 13% 10% 13% 17% 15% 11%
Terrorism/Security 12%) 7% 13%) 25% 6% 13% 14% 11% 14% 11% 7% 12% 17% 15% 11% 10% 13% 11% 11% 15%
Jobs/Unemployment 25% 26% 21% 21% 14% 29% 20% 33% 25%) 25% 28% 25% 22% 30% 22% 22% 29% 24% 22% 23%
First Nati i A iginal
e issues/Aboriginal 3% 3% 3% |  11% 3% 4% 2% 3% %) 5% 3% 2% 3% 3% 5% 5% 2% 3% 4%
The Senate 2%) 2% 2%) 6% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2%
The Deficit/Government spending 10%) 10% 13%) 10% 15%) 9% 9%) 12% 11% 10% 8% 11% 12% 11% 11% 9% 9% 11% 11% 9%
::tg‘rzfl‘t";’r?;' (EISHCEERELS (ke 4% 3% 6% 11% 4% 4% 3% 5% 3%) 6% 3% 3% 3%) 5% 59 2% 4% 6% 5%
Other, please specify 5%) 5% 5%) 4% 9%) 4% 5%) 5% 5%) 4% 5% 4% 5% 5% 5% 4% 5% 4% 3% 5%
Q2.What should the federal government focus on when it comes to international issues? [Top 2]
Region Gender Age Education Household Income
Total
HS or College/
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ less Tech Univ+ <$50K | $50-99K | $100K+ |No Answer
school
Climate change 39% A47% 27% 28% 30% 39% 43% 40% 35%) 43% 48%) 37%| 34%) 31%| 46%) 45% 42%) 34% 39% 42%
Terrorism 32%) 22% 33%) 39% 27%)| 30% 39%) 27% 29%) 34% 17% 34% 41%) 40% 30%) 21% 31%) 33%) 26% 36%
Trade relations with other countries 31%) 32% 38%) 24% 34%) 31% 28%) 37% 36%) 27%) 26% 35% 32%) 32% 35%) 27%)| 28% 35% 37%] 25%
The current refugee crisis 27%)| 31% 25%) 27% 33%) 28% 22%) 35% 22%) 32% 32%) 25% 26% 27%)| 24% 31% 28% 26%) 27% 29%
Canada's mission against ISIS 24% 20%: 29% 36%: 21%)] 24% 27%] 14% 25%) 23%| 23% 22%| 27% 28%| 21% 21% 24% 24% 23% 25%
Canada's relationship with the US 19%) 19% 20% 17% 30% 20% 16%) 19% 23%) 15% 18% 20%| 19% 20%| 20% 18% 17% 20% 23% 18%
IR YT Ve gitis 18%|  17%|  13%|  14%|  13%|  18%|  10%| 210  17%|  18%|  24%|  18%| 1206  15%|  16%|  23%| < 219%|  18%|  14% 15%
abuses in other countries
s relationship with Asia:
Canada's relationship with Asia 7% 9%|  12%|  11% 6% % 4% 5% 9% 5%) 9% %) 5% 5% 6%  11% 6% 6% 9% 6%
Pacific countries
Russia's occupation of Ukraine 3%) 3% 4%) 3% 4%) 3% 2% 2% 4%) 2% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 1% 4%




Q3.Which TWO do you think are Canada’s biggest strengths?

Region Gender Age Education Household Income
Total
HS or College/
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ less Tech Univ+ <$50K | $50-99K | $100K+ |No Answer
school

Quality of life 51% 54% 54%|  46% 58% 51% 50%|  42% 5506 47%|  49% 51% 52% 50% 50% 53%|  47% 53% 58% 46%
PRI o el 59 6% 4% 1% 3% 3% 9% 4% 59 5% 4% 5% 6% 6% 6% 2% 7% 5% 3% 5%
climate change
Personal freedoms, e.9. freedom of | o0 505l a6l  s796|  azos|  asos|  ans|  sews|  anoe|  soss|  aese|  azes| 0|  azes|  asoe|  asse|  asse|  asws| 4z 45%
thought, speech, movement etc
zslsrtr:eerr?s UL R 7% 7% 5% 10% 6% 7% 9% 3% 8% 6% 7% 8% 7% 6% 8% 9% 7% 8% 5% 9%
E:g;lc;m'c CEPORIIGIHIES e YEUg 4% 4% 6% 2% 6% 3% 5% 1% 5% 3% 7% 4% 2% 4% 3% 4% 5% 3% 4% 3%
The ability to "get ahead" in life,
regardless of race, religion or social 17%) 11% 22% 19% 13%) 18% 17% 12% 15%) 18%) 14% 16%) 19% 17%) 14% 18%) 15% 15%) 19% 19%
background
Low Crime/Safe Communities 17%) 18% 14%) 9% 18% 21% 15% 15% 19% 16% 21% 20% 12% 15% 16% 24% 18% 16% 18% 18%
Corruption 7% 5% 4% 1% 9% 5% 11% 6% 8% 5% 9% 6% 5% 9% 7% 3% 8% 7% 3% 6%
Scientific innovation 5% 5% 5% 9% 11% 5% 5% 2% 6% 5% 5% 7% 4% 5% 8% 3% 6% 6% 2% 2%
Ability to influence other countries 3% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 5% 6% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% %) 2% 3%
on policy
::';”;Z‘S'i‘: Zbal‘?slna‘-’c:ttzelzvce"”””'es 38% 38% 39% 43% 32% 40% 32% 49% 35% 42% 35% 38% 42% 39% 40% 36% 35% 39% 40% 42%




Q3b.And, of the following areas, which TWO do you think are Canada’s biggest weaknesses?

Region Gender Age Education Household Income
Total
HS or College/
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ less Tech Univ+ <$50K | $50-99K | $100K+ |No Answer
school

Quality of life 3% 4% 3% 2% 3% 2% 5% 2% 3% 2% 5% 3% 2% 5% 2% 2% 5% 3% 1% 4%
PRI o el 42% 43% 31%) 26% 33% 1% 48% 1% 39% 43% 43% 39%) 43% 35%) 43% 519 43% 39%) 22% 22%
climate change
PO RIS, G, (E23 0 @) % % 8% 9% 6% % 5% 9% 8% 6% 6% 8% % 8% 5% % % % 5% %
thought, speech, movement etc
IREMTIEES O Gram/ee i i Meies 17% 16% 20% 25% 17% 15% 17% 18% 17% 17% 15% 16% 19% 20% 17% 11% 17% 16% 19% 15%
system
EEREITE CPEvIES ol yeumy 30%) 33% 24%) 21% 26%) 37% 2004 36% 20%) 31%) 35% 28%) 29% 3204 27% 3204 30% 3204 28% 32%
people
The ability to "get ahead" in life,
regardless of race, religion or social 11%) 14% 13%) 18% 15%) 12% 6%) 8% 11% 11%) 16%) 11%) 6% 10%) 13% 10%) 12% 11%) 10%: 9%
background
Low Crime/Safe Communities 6% 8% 6%|  18% 12% 2% 2% 9% 4% 7% 5% 5% 6% 8% 2% 3% % 2% 5% %
Corruption 30%|  16%|  23%|  25%|  32%|  27%|  43%|  28%| 3296  27%|  23%|  31%|  33%|  34%|  32% 18%|  33%|  30%|  23% 29%
Scientific innovation 20| 24%|  24%|  24%|  23% 19%]  20% 4% 21% 9% 20%|  22%|  18% 16%|  22%|  24%|  16%|  24%|  25% 7%
Ability to influence other countries a1  30%| 42| 28|  27%|  33w| 27|  28%|  s1%|  32%|  26%| 33|  34%|  28%|  30%|  38w|  26%| < 31%|  38% 35%
on policy
IRETAEATS GIMIETAY) LY RN 3% 3% 59% 4% 7% 2% 4% 4% 4% 3% 6% 3% 2% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3%
as a desirable place to live




Q3c.[Summary of Better]And how would you say Canada compares to other developed countries in these areas?

Region Gender Age Education Household Income
Total
College/
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ 'T:S‘;r Tech Univ+ <$50K | $50-99K | $100K+ |No Answer
school
Quality of life 74%|  71%|  76%| _ 76%|  69%|  77%|  70%|  73%|  76%|  72%|  71%| _ 71%| _ 79%| _ 70%| _ 74%| _ 80%| _ 68%| _ 77%| _ 84% 67%
Cplz‘;::f;'gg;:;:"‘”'D"me”t”'gh“”g 18% 22% 24% 29% 13% 19% 12% 16% 21% 15% 19% 18% 17% 21% 17% 15% 16% 22% 18% 13%
PEEBE (ERHaiis, @F, sl 70% 64% 70% 65% 66% 71% 71% 68% 65% 73% 64% 67% 76% 67% 70% 72% 66% 70% 76% 68%
thought, speech, movement etc.
zslsrtr:eerr?s Er QRS S| 40%|  38%|  40%|  40%| 25|  a6%|  36%| 31| 40|  30%|  38%|  4106|  40%| 3796  400%|  44%|  34%| 30| 8% 42%
E:g;lc;m'c CEPORIIGIHIES e YEUg 22% 21% 37% 39% 26% 18% 19% 24% 25% 20% 26% 22% 19% 22% 22% 23% 20% 25% 25% 20%
The ability to "get ahead" in life,
regardless of race, religion or social 51% 46% 54% 58% 43% 52% 52% 43% 51% 50% 51% 44% 56%) 49% 49% 55% 44% 53% 56%: 53%:
background
Low Crime/Safe Communities 579%|  59%|  60%|  34%|  43%|  60%|  57%|  51%|  63%|  51%|  62%|  54%|  56%|  50%|  60%|  64%|  54%|  58%|  61% 54%
Corruption 29%|  35%|  37%|  33%|  21%| _ 32% 10%|  29%| 3196  28%|  31%|  27%|  30%|  25%|  27%|  38%|  23%|  29%|  40% 30%
Scientific innovation 25%|  25%|  28%|  20%|  22%|  28%|  22%|  20%|  27%|  23%|  21%|  24%|  29%|  29%|  22%|  22%|  25%|  26%| _ 25% 23%
’::'F')'zi:; TlTEER ST CoMiEE 14% 129% 13% 18% 13% 14% 14% 16% 15% 13% 15% 129% 14% 14% 15% 129%) 13% 15%) 11% 16%
::';”;Z‘S'i‘: Zbal‘?slna‘-’c:ttzelzvce"”””'es 75% 75% 76% 76% 75% 78% 73% 70% 75% 76% 74% 72% 79% 74% 74% 79% 67% 78% 81% 80%




Q3c.[Summary of Worse]And how would you say Canada compares to other developed countries in these areas?

Region Gender Age Education Household Income
Total
College/
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ RIS e Tech Univ+ <$50K | $50-99K | $100K+ |No Answer
lese school
Quality of life 2% 4% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 3%
PRI o el 27% 29% 16% 22% 229 27% 319 35% 29% 25%) 29% 25%) 27% 20%) 28% 37%) 29% 27%) 27% 22%
climate change
Personal freedoms, e.g. freedom of
4% 4% 5% 7% 5% 3% 3% 4% 5% 2% 6% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4% 2% 5%
thought, speech, movement etc.
zs's'lle:s e GYSRAEHE 1 (S Tsi(es 8% 10% 6% 8% 13% 2% 13% 12% 9% 8% 9% 7% 9% 10% 8% 6% 10% 8% 5% 10%
Egg;f;m'c SPPEIITHES e YU 14% 14% 8%) 15% 14% 16% 12% 18% 15% 13% 18% 129 13% 11% 16% 15% 17% 12% 10% 13%
The ability to "get ahead" in life,
regardless of race, religion or social 5% 6% 4%) 3% 6% 5% 4%) 7% 6% 3% 7% 4% 4%) 5% 5% 4% 6% 4% 2% 6%
background
Low Crime/Safe Communities 4% 6% 3% 4% 2% 4% 4% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4% 4% 5% 2% 5% 3% 2% 3%
Corruption 12% 14% 10% 8% 10% 9% 20%) 10% 15% 10% 12% 14% 11% 12% 16% 9% 14% 12% 10% 13%
Scientific innovation 16% 23% 12% 16% 20%) 15% 15% 17% 17% 16% 17% 18% 13% 12% 16% 22% 13% 18% 19% 15%
g‘:'gzig T TEED CsT G 23%|  33%|  25%| 219 2206  24%|  10%|  16%| 2506 < 21%|  23%| 2506 2006  18%|  24%|  31%|  19%| 250  20% 21%
IRCPRENION TP ST COUIHIES 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 4% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2%
as a desirable place to live
Q3c.[Quality of life]And how would you say Canada compares to other developed countries in these areas?
Region Gender Age Education Household Income
Total
College/
BC AB SK MB ON Qc ATL | Male | Femate | 1834 | 3554 | 55+ | MSO" | rech | univ+ | <ssok [ ss0-09K | $200k+ |No Answer
— school
Worse than most 2% 4% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 3%
Somewhere in the middle 22% 24% 18% 21% 28%) 20% 23%)| 26% 20%) 24%| 22% 25%| 19% 24%| 23% 18% 25% 21% 14% 28%
Better than most 74%) 71% 76%) 76% 69% 77% 70% 73% 76% 72%) 71% 71% 79% 70% 74% 80% 68% 77% 84% 67%
Don't know/Not Sure 2% 1% 5% 4% 2% 1% 4% 1% 2% 3% 4% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 4% 1% 2% 2%
Q3c.[Protecting the environment/fighting climate change]And how would you say Canada compares to other developed countries in these areas?
Region Gender Age Education Household Income
Total
College/
BC AB SK MB ON Qc ATL | Male |Female| 1834 | 3554 | s5+ | SO [ qech | univ+ | <ss0K | $50-99K | $100k+ |No Answer
e school
Better than most 18% 22% 24%) 29% 13% 19% 12% 16% 21%) 15% 19% 18% 17% 21%| 17% 15% 16% 22%) 18% 13%
Somewhere in the middle 51% A47% 54%) 41% 60% 51% 54%) 45% 46%)| 56%| 47%)| 52%| 53%) 54%| 51% 47% 49%) 48% 50% 63%
Worse than most 27%)| 29% 16% 22% 22%) 27% 31%) 35% 29%) 25% 29% 25% 27% 20% 28% 37%)| 29% 27%)| 27% 22%
Don't know/Not Sure 4% 2% 7% 8% 6% 3% 4% 4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 3% 5% 4% 1% 6% 2% 5% 2%




Q3c.[Personal freedoms, e.g. freedom of thought, speech, movement etc.]JAnd how would you say Canada compares to other developed countries in these areas?

Region Gender Age Education Household Income
Total
HS or College/
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ s Tech Univ+ <$50K | $50-99K | $100K+ |No Answer
school
Better than most 70%) 64% 70%) 65% 66% 71% 71% 68% 65% 73%| 64% 67%| 76% 67%| 70% 72% 66% 70%| 76% 68%
Somewhere in the middle 24% 31%: 18%) 24% 27% 25% 22% 23% 26% 22% 26%) 27%| 20% 25% 23% 24% 25% 26%| 19% 26%
Worse than most 4% 4% 5% 7% 5% 3% 3% 4% 5% 2% 6% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4% 2% 5%
Don't know/Not Sure 3% 1% 7% 4% 2% 1% 4% 4% 3% 3% 5% 3% 2% 4% 4% 1% 6% 0% 3% 2%
Q3c.[Fairness for everyone in the justice system]And how would you say Canada compares to other developed countries in these areas?
Region Gender Age Education Household Income
Total
HS or College/
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ less Tech Univ+ <$50K | $50-99K | $100K+ [No Answer
school
Better than most 40% 38%: 40% 40% 25% 46% 36% 31% 40%) 39%| 38%) 41% 40%) 37%| 40%) 44% 34% 39% 48% 42%]
Somewhere in the middle 47%)| 49% 48% 46% 57%) 47% 44% 46% 47% 46% 46%) 48% 47% 46% 47% 47% 48%) 49% 42%) 45%
Worse than most 8%) 10% 6% 8% 13%) 4% 13%) 12% 9% 8% 9% 7% 9% 10% 8% 6% 10% 8% 5% 10%
Don't know/Not Sure 5% 3% 6% 7% 5%) 3% 7% 10% 4% 7%| 8% 5% 4% 7% 6% 2% 8% 4% 4% 4%
Q3c.[Economic opportunities for young people]And how would you say Canada compares to other developed countries in these areas?
Region Gender Age Education Household Income
Total
HS or College/
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ less Tech Univ+ <$50K | $50-99K | $100K+ |No Answer
school
Better than most 22% 21% 37% 39% 26% 18% 19%) 24% 25% 20% 26% 22%| 19% 22%| 22% 23% 20% 25% 25% 20%
Somewhere in the middle 59%) 63%: 48% 40% 51% 62% 63%) 50%: 55% 63% 50% 61% 64% 61% 55% 61% 55% 60% 60%: 62%
Worse than most 14%) 14% 8%) 15% 14% 16% 12%) 18% 15%) 13%) 18% 12% 13% 11% 16% 15% 17% 12% 10% 13%
Don't know/Not Sure 5%) 3% 8%) 5% 9%) 4% 6% 8% 5%) 5% 6% 6% 4% 6% 7% 1% 7% 3% 5% 5%
Q3c.[The ability to "get ahead" in life, regardless of race, religion or social background]And how would you say Canada compares to other developed countries in these areas?
Region Gender Age Education Household Income
Total
HS or College/
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ less Tech Univ+ <$50K | $50-99K | $100K+ |No Answer
school
Better than most 51% 46% 54% 58%: 43% 52% 52% 43% 51% 50% 51%) 44% 56% 49% 49%) 55% 44% 53% 56% 53%
Somewhere in the middle 41%) 46% 33%) 35% 47%)| 41% 41%) 44% 39%) 43% 36%) 47% 38%) 41% 42%) 40% 43%) 42% 38% 38%
Worse than most 5%) 6% 4% 3% 6% 5% 4% 7% 6% 3% 7% 4% 4% 5% 5% 4% 6% 4% 2% 6%
Don't know/Not Sure 4% 2% 8%) 4% 5% 3% 4% 5% 4% 4% 6% 4% 2% 5% 3% 2% 6% 2% 4% 3%




Q3c.[Low Crime/Safe Communities]And how would you say Canada compares to other developed countries in these areas?

Region Gender Age Education Household Income
Total
HS or College/
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ s Tech Univ+ <$50K | $50-99K | $100K+ |No Answer
school
Better than most 57%) 59% 60%) 34% 43%) 60% 57%)| 51% 63% 51%| 62% 54%| 56% 50% 60% 64%| 54% 58% 61% 54%
Somewhere in the middle 36% 34% 32% 59%: 52% 35%: 34% 44% 30% 43% 32% 40% 37%)| 42% 32% 33%| 34% 38%| 33% 42%
Worse than most 4% 6% 3% 4% 2% 4% 4% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4% 4% 5% 2% 5% 3% 2% 3%
Don't know/Not Sure 3% 1% 5% 4% 2% 1% 5% 5% 3% 4% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 1% 6% 1% 3% 1%
Q3c.[Corruption]And how would you say Canada compares to other developed countries in these areas?
Region Gender Age Education Household Income
Total
HS or College/
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ less Tech Univ+ <$50K | $50-99K | $100K+ [No Answer
school
Better than most 29% 35%: 37% 33%: 21% 32% 19%) 29% 31% 28% 31% 27%| 30%) 25% 27% 38% 23% 29% 40% 30%
Somewhere in the middle 52% 46% 44%) 48% 58% 53% 57% 46% 49%) 55% 49%) 53%| 53% 54% 51% 49% 54% 55% 46% 49%)
Worse than most 12%) 14% 10%) 8% 10%) 9% 20% 10% 15%) 10%) 12% 14% 11% 12% 16% 9% 14% 12% 10% 13%
Don't know/Not Sure 7%)| 5% 9% 11% 11%) 6% 4% 14% 6% 8% 8% 6% 6% 9% 6% 4% 9% 5% 4% 9%
Q3c.[Scientific innovation]And how would you say Canada compares to other developed countries in these areas?
Region Gender Age Education Household Income
Total
HS or College/
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ less Tech Univ+ <$50K | $50-99K | $100K+ |No Answer
school
Better than most 25% 25% 28% 20%: 22% 28% 22% 20% 27% 23% 21%; 24%| 29% 29%| 22% 22% 25% 26%| 25% 23%
Somewhere in the middle 52% 44% 50% 55% 52% 53% 56% 47% 50%) 53% 54% 50% 52% 49% 54% 54%) 51% 50% 51% 57%
Worse than most 16%) 23% 12%) 16% 20% 15% 15%) 17% 17%] 16%) 17%] 18% 13% 12% 16% 22% 13% 18% 19% 15%
Don't know/Not Sure 7%)| 8% 11%) 10% 5%) 4% 7% 16% 6% 8% 8% 8% 6% 10% 8% 2% 10% 7% 5% 6%
Q3c.[Ability to influence other countries on policy]And how would you say Canada compares to other developed countries in these areas?
Region Gender Age Education Household Income
Total
HS or College/
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ less Tech Univ+ <$50K | $50-99K | $100K+ |No Answer
school
Better than most 14%) 12% 13%) 18% 13%) 14% 14% 16% 15%) 13%) 15% 12%) 14% 14% 15% 12% 13% 15% 11% 16%
Somewhere in the middle 55%) 48% 54%) 52% 53% 56% 59% 55% 53% 57%| 53% 55% 57% 57%)| 55% 53%) 55% 55%) 54% 56%
Worse than most 23% 33%: 25% 21% 22%] 24% 19%) 16% 25%) 21% 23% 25% 22% 18% 24% 31%| 19% 25% 29% 21%
Don't know/Not Sure 8%) 6% 9%) 9% 12%) 6% 8%) 12% 7% 9% 8% 8% 7% 11% 6% 4% 12% 5% 6% 7%




Q3c.[Reputation among other countries as a desirable place to live]And how would you say Canada compares to other developed countries in these areas?

Region Gender Age Education Household Income
Total
HS or College/
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female | 18-34 35-54 55+ less Tech Univ+ <$50K | $50-99K | $100K+ |No Answer
school
Better than most 75% 75% 76% 76% 75% 78% 73% 70% 75% 76% 74% 2% 79% 74% 74% 79% 67% 78% 81% 80%
Somewhere in the middle 20%) 22% 16% 19% 18% 18% 23% 19% 20% 20% 19% 23% 17% 21% 19% 18% 25% 19% 14% 17%
Worse than most 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 4% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2%
Don't know/Not Sure 3% 1% 6% 4% 5% 2% 4% 8% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 5% 1% 6% 2% 3% 2%
Q4.[Trade competitiveness]Thinking about Canada’s standing in the international community which of the following is closest to your opinion in each of the following areas:
Region Gender Age Education Household Income
Total
HS or College/
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ less Tech Univ+ <$50K | $50-99K | $100K+ [No Answer
school
We are falling behind 38% 37% 26% 24% 29% 41% 43% 37% 38% 38% 34% 39% 40% 30% 46% 41%) 36% 43%) 37% 34%
We are keeping up 45%) 46% 53% 61%: 50% 41% 45%) 37% 50%) 40% 42%) 44% 48%) 51% 38% 43% 45% 44% 48%) 41%
Not sure 17% 17% 21% 15% 21% 18% 12% 26% 12% 23%| 24% 17% 12% 19% 16% 17% 20% 13% 15% 25%
Q4.[Foreign Aid]Thinking about Canada’s standing in the international community which of the following is closest to your opinion in each of the following areas:
Region Gender Age Education Household Income
Total
HS or College/
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ less Tech Univ+ <$50K | $50-99K | $100K+ |No Answer
school
We are falling behind 27%) 28% 17% 16% 28%) 27% 31%) 30% 27% 26% 30% 29% 23% 20% 27% 39% 27% 26% 32% 22%
We are keeping up 57% 53% 62% 66% 57% 58% 59% 49% 61% 54% 50% 56% 65% 62% 59% 49%) 54% 62% 57% 55%
Not sure 16% 20% 21% 18% 15% 15% 11% 21% 12% 19% 20% 16% 12% 19% 14% 12% 19% 11% 11% 23%
Q4.[Military power]Thinking about Canada’s standing in the international community which of the following is closest to your opinion in each of the following areas:
Region Gender Age Education Household Income
Total
HS or College/
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ less Tech Univ+ <$50K | $50-99K | $100K+ |No Answer
school
We are falling behind 52% 55% 58% 63% 50% 53% 45% 53% 60% 44%) 39% 51% 62% 52% 54% 49%) 49% 58% 48% 51%
We are keeping up 31%) 23% 24%) 25% 29% 31% 42% 28% 30%) 33%) 37%) 33%) 26% 30%) 28% 37%) 32% 30%) 36% 26%
Not sure 17% 21% 18% 12% 21%) 16% 14% 20% 10% 23%) 23% 16% 12% 18% 17% 15% 19% 12% 16% 23%




Q4.[Diplomatic influence]Thinking about Canada’s standing in the international community which of the following is closest to your opinion in each of the following areas:

Region Gender Age Education Household Income
Total
HS or College/
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ s Tech Univ+ <$50K | $50-99K | $100K+ |No Answer
school
We are falling behind 46%) 51% 41%) 33% 46%) 44% 51%) 47% 50%) 42% 43%) 48% 47%)| 34%| 53% 58% 44%) 46% 54% 41%
We are keeping up 34% 29% 37% 43% 33% 38%: 32% 25% 36% 32% 32% 35% 35% 41% 30% 29%| 34% 39%| 30% 31%
Not sure 20% 20%: 22% 24% 21% 19% 17%] 28% 14%) 26% 24% 18%) 18% 26%| 18% 13% 22% 15% 16% 29%
Q5.And, all things considered, do you think Canada's reputation around the world is better or worse now than it was ten years ago?
Region Gender Age Education Household Income
Total
HS or College/
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female | 18-34 35-54 55+ less Tech Univ+ <$50K | $50-99K | $100K+ |No Answer
school
Better now 21% 15% 31% 39% 18% 24% 15% 19% 23%) 19% 21% 19% 23% 25% 19% 18% 22% 21% 21% 20%
The same as 10 years ago 30% 32% 33% 28% 34% 28% 34% 22% 27% 33%, 28% 31% 31% 33%| 30% 27%)| 27% 34% 30% 31%
Worse now 41%) 49% 26% 30% 42%) 40% 45% 50% 45% 38%| 43%) 42% 39%) 33%| 44% 51% 43%) 39%| 43%) 39%
Not sure 7% 4% 10%) 3% 7% 8% 7% 9% 5% 10% 8% 8% 7% 9% 7% 4% 8% 6% 6% 10%
Q6. Would you say you support or oppose the idea of Canada joining the Trans-Pacific Partnership?
Region Gender Age Education Household Income
Total
HS or College/
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ less Tech Univ+ <$50K | $50-99K | $100K+ |No Answer
school
Support 33% 36%: 43% 35%: 38% 28% 33% 27% 42% 23% 32% 29% 36% 29% 29% 43% 27% 40% 41% 21%!
Oppose 21% 30%: 13%) 17% 16%) 25% 15%) 23% 24% 18%) 21%; 21% 21% 19% 22% 23% 23% 18% 21% 22%
Can't say/Don't know 46% 34% 44% 48% 46% A47% 52% 50%: 34% 59% A47% 50% 42%) 53%| 49%) 34% 50% 42% 38% 57%
Q7.Turning to the US - our neighbour and largest trading partner, when you think about the United States, is your overall opinion:
Region Gender Age Education Household Income
Total
HS or College/
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ less Tech Univ+ <$50K | $50-99K | $100K+ |No Answer
school
Very favourable 10%) 9% 11%) 11% 10%) 8% 14% 7% 13%) 7% 7% 9% 13%) 12% 8% 9% 10% 10% 10% 10%
Mostly favourable 62%) 56% 65%) 49% 62% 63% 66% 59% 60% 65% 59% 62%)| 65% 65%) 62% 58% 62% 61%) 63% 67%
Mostly unfavourable 24% 30%: 21% 33%: 25%) 26% 18%) 26% 23%) 25% 29% 25% 20%) 19% 27% 29% 25% 25% 25% 20%
Very unfavourable 3% 5% 4% 7% 3% 2% 2% 8% 4% 3% 4% 4% 2% 3% 3% 4% 4% 4% 1% 4%
Top2Box 72% 65% 75% 60%: 72%] 72% 80% 66%: 73%)] 72% 67% 71%) 78% 77%| 70% 67%)| 71% 71%| 74% 76%
Bottom2Box 28% 35%: 25% 40% 28%) 28% 20%) 34% 27%| 28% 33%) 29% 22% 23%| 30% 33%) 29% 29% 26% 24%




Q8.[Summary of Agree]Tell us whether you agree or disagree with the following statements.

Region Gender Age Education Household Income
Total
HS or College/
BC AB SK MB ON Qc ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 3554 [ 55+ loee | Tech | univ+ | <850k |$50-69K | $100K+ |No Answer
school
i Uk GET (b6 GRNies] G Es @ 79% 74% 82% 63% 72% 81% 80% 80% 81% 77% 74% 79% 83% 82% 79% 75% 77% 77% 83% 80%
dependable ally to Canada
D Wk alares o Gt Fllig) e 38% 32% 329 31% 27% 34% 519 36% 36% 39%) 329 40% 39% 1% 38% 31% 39% 37% 35% 38%
comes to world affairs
W US elies CEE RS elellag 58% 68% 48% 67% 57% 53% 63% 64% 58% 59% 52% 64% 58% 53% 62% 63% 58% 63% 53% 58%
what it wants this country to do
ii2 WS [0 ol S0 GG ES 2| e 82% 75%) 80% 79% 75% 65% 68% 73% 74%) 70% 76%) 73% 70% 75% 76% 68% 76% 80% 70%
priority on any issue
:;ztfn:‘;f; CanEia e e epeek 81% 78% 79% 71% 61% 82% 82% 87% 82% 79% 77% 81% 83% 81% 80% 79% 79% 81% 80% 82%
CENERRTSIES 1P MIVE EE [ 55% 64% 53% 51% 63% 56% 48% 64% 56% 550  51% 5606  57% 57% 53% 55% 56% 60%|  49% 52%
relationship with the United States
Q9.[Summary of Disagree]Tell us whether you agree or disagree with the following statements.
Region Gender Age Education Household Income
Total
HS or College/
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ less Tech Univ+ <$50K | $50-99K | $100K+ |No Answer
school
The US can be counted on as a
21% 26% 18% 37% 28% 19% 20% 20% 19% 23% 26% 21% 17% 18% 21% 25% 23% 23% 17% 20%

dependable ally to Canada
U2 WIS Gloes T il Tl Wi 62% 68% 68% 69% 73% 66% 49% 64% 64% 61% 68% 60% 61% 59% 62% 69% 61% 63% 65% 62%
comes to world affairs
i U el GG R (D Glellig 42% 32% 5200 33% 43% 47% 37% 36% 42% 41% 48% 36%) 42% 47% 38% 37% 42% 37% 47% 42%
what it wants this country to do
The USjustdoesntsee Canadaasal oo 150l 506|206  2106|  25%|  35%| 3206 27| 26w|  30%| 24|  27e6|  sow|  25%| 24|  sovs| 24| 20w 30%
priority on any issue
rngﬁLgSn::i(; Canadaiaciaioe 19% 22% 21% 29% 39% 18% 18% 13% 18% 21% 23% 19% 17% 19% 20% 21% 21% 19% 20% 18%
CENERRUEIES 100 M6 Eben 1S 45%) 36% 47% 49% 37% 44% 5200 36% 44% 45% 49% 44% 43% 43% 47% 45% 44% 40% 51% 48%
relationship with the United States




Q9.[The US can be counted on as a dependable ally to Canada]Tell us whether you agree or disagree with the following statements.

Region Gender Age Education Household Income
Total
HS or College/ ;
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ s Tech Univ+ <$50K | $50-99K | $100K+ |No Answer
school
Strongly agree 25%) 21% 31%) 22% 23%) 28% 20%) 25% 32%) 18% 19% 26%| 29% 28%| 24% 21% 23% 26%) 28% 25%
Moderately agree 54% 53%: 51% 41% 49% 52% 60%) 55%: 49% 58% 55% 53% 54%) 53%| 55% 54% 55% 51%| 55% 55%
Moderately disagree 17% 21% 11% 23% 18% 15% 17% 19% 14% 19% 19% 17% 15% 14% 16% 21% 17% 17% 15% 15%
Strongly disagree 5% 5% 7%)| 14% 10%) 4% 3% 1% 5% 5% 7% 4% 3% 5% 5% 4% 5% 5% 2% 5%
Top2Box 79%) 74% 82%) 63% 72% 81% 80%) 80% 81%) 77%| 74% 79%| 83%) 82%| 79% 75%| 77% 77%)| 83% 80%
Bottom2Box 21%) 26% 18% 37% 28%) 19% 20%) 20% 19% 23% 26% 21% 17% 18% 21% 25% 23% 23%) 17% 20%
Q9.[The US does the right thing when it comes to world affairs]Tell us whether you agree or disagree with the following statements.
Region Gender Age Education Household Income
Total
HS or College/ ;
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ less Tech Univ+ <$50K | $50-99K | $100K+ [No Answer
school
Strongly agree 4% 2% 4% 7% 1% 3% 7% 3% 5% 3% 4% 4% 4% 5% 3% 3% 4% 5% 3% 2%
Moderately agree 34% 29% 28% 24% 25% 32% 44%) 33%: 31% 36% 28% 37% 35%) 36%| 35% 28% 35% 32% 32% 36%
Moderately disagree 44% 39%: 49% 40% 51% 48% 40% 37% 44% 44% 46% 38% 47%)| 44% 40%) 49% 43%) 42% 46% A47%!
Strongly disagree 19%) 29% 19%) 29% 22%) 18% 9% 27% 20%) 17% 22% 22% 13% 15% 22% 20% 18% 21% 19% 15%
Top2Box 38% 32% 32% 31%: 27% 34% 51% 36%: 36% 39% 32%) 40% 39%) 41% 38% 31% 39% 37%)| 35% 38%
Bottom2Box 62% 68%: 68% 69%: 73%)] 66%: 49% 64% 64%) 61% 68% 60%| 61% 59%| 62% 69% 61% 63%) 65% 62%
Q9.[The US bullies Canada into doing what it wants this country to do]Tell us whether you agree or disagree with the following statements.
Region Gender Age Education Household Income
Total
HS or College/
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ less Tech Univ+ <$50K | $50-99K | $100K+ |No Answer
school
Strongly agree 16%) 23% 14%) 21% 11%) 16% 14% 17% 19%) 14%) 16%) 19% 14% 14% 22% 13% 17% 18% 13% 17%
Moderately agree 42% 46% 34% 46% 46% 37% 49% 47% 39% 45% 37% 45% 44% 39% 40%) 50% 41% 44% 40%) 42%)
Moderately disagree 32% 25% 34% 22% 38% 37% 29% 22% 32% 31% 39% 28% 30%) 35%| 30% 29% 31% 28% 37% 34%
Strongly disagree 10% 6% 18% 11% 5% 10% 8% 13% 10% 9% 9% 8% 12% 12% 8% 8% 11% 10% 10% 8%
Top2Box 58% 68%: 48% 67% 57% 53% 63%) 64% 58% 59% 52%) 64%| 58%) 53%| 62% 63% 58% 63% 53% 58%
Bottom2Box 42% 32% 52% 33%: 43% A47% 37% 36%: 42% 41% 48% 36%| 42%) 47% 38% 37%)| 42%) 37%)| 47%] 42%




Q9.[The US just doesn't see Canada as a priority on any issue]Tell us whether you agree or disagree with the following statements.

Region Gender Age Education Household Income
Total
HS or College/ ;
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ s Tech Univ+ <$50K | $50-99K | $100K+ |No Answer
school
Strongly agree 23%) 28% 35%) 28% 26%) 24% 14% 15% 23%) 23%| 20% 22% 25% 21% 22% 25% 22% 24% 21% 24%
Moderately agree 50% 54% 40% 52% 53% 51% 51% 53% 50% 51% 50% 54% 48% 49% 52% 50% 47%)| 52%| 59% 46%
Moderately disagree 23%) 14% 21%) 17% 19% 22% 30%) 25% 22%) 23%| 24% 21%| 23% 25% 21% 20% 27% 20% 18% 25%
Strongly disagree 4% 4% 4% 3% 2% 3% 5% 7% 6% 3% 6% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 5% 5% 2% 5%
Top2Box 73%) 82% 75%) 80% 79% 75% 65% 68% 73% 74%| 70% 76%| 73% 70%| 75% 76%)| 68% 76%)| 80% 70%
Bottom2Box 27%)| 18% 25%) 20% 21%) 25% 35%) 32% 27%)| 26%| 30%) 24% 27% 30% 25% 24%) 32%) 24%) 20% 30%
Q9.[The US and Canada have a special relationship]Tell us whether you agree or disagree with the following statements.
Region Gender Age Education Household Income
Total
HS or College/ ;
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ less Tech Univ+ <$50K | $50-99K | $100K+ [No Answer
school
Strongly agree 22% 19% 22% 23% 21% 26% 17%] 23% 29% 15%) 21% 20% 25% 23%| 19% 24% 21% 21% 23% 23%
Moderately agree 59% 59%: 57%)| 48% 41%) 56% 64% 64% 53%) 64%| 56% 61%| 59% 59% 62% 55% 58% 60% 57% 58%
Moderately disagree 16%) 18% 14%) 23% 35% 15% 15%) 13% 15%) 18%) 20%) 16%) 14% 14% 17% 19% 17% 15% 18% 14%
Strongly disagree 3% 4% 7% 6% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 2% 3% 3% 1% 4%
Top2Box 81% 78% 79% 71%! 61%) 82% 82% 87% 82% 79% 77%! 81% 83%) 81%| 80% 79%| 79% 81% 80% 82%
Bottom2Box 19%) 22% 21% 29% 39% 18% 18%) 13% 18%) 21% 23%) 19%) 17% 19% 20% 21% 21% 19% 20% 18%
Q9.[Canada worries too much about its relationship with the United States]Tell us whether you agree or disagree with the following statements.
Region Gender Age Education Household Income
Total
HS or College/
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ less Tech Univ+ <$50K | $50-99K | $100K+ |No Answer
school
Strongly agree 15%) 16% 17%)] 12% 9%) 18% 11%) 18% 17%] 14%) 14% 18%) 15% 15% 16% 16% 16% 17% 13% 14%
Moderately agree 40% 48% 36% 38%: 54% 38%: 37% 45% 39% 41% 38% 38% 43% 42% 37% 38% 40% 43% 36%: 38%:
Moderately disagree 38% 32% 38% 46% 29% 37% 44% 29% 36% 39% 42% 36% 36%) 35%| 38% 40% 36% 34% 43%] 41%
Strongly disagree 7% 4% 9% 3% 8% 7% 9% 7% 8% 6% 7% 8% 7% 8% 8% 5% 8% 6% 8% 7%
Top2Box 55% 64% 53% 51% 63%) 56%: 48% 64% 56% 55% 51% 56%) 57%)| 57%| 53% 55% 56% 60%| 49%) 52%
Bottom2Box 45% 36%: 47% 49% 37% 44% 52% 36%: 44% 45% 49% 44% 43%) 43% 47%] 45% 44% 40% 51% 48%




Q10.when you think about Canada’s overall relationships with the following nations,including trade, culture, diplomacy etc which TWO countries do you think Canada should put more effort into?

Region Gender Age Education Household Income
Total
HS or College/
BC AB SK MB ON Qc ATL | Male | Female | 1834 | 3554 | 55+ oo | Tech | Univ+ | <$50K |$50-99K | $100K+ |No Answer
school

SVROAEGIE GRS, G EmE: 2% 41% 39% 38% 40%|  42% 43%|  40% 41%|  42%|  45% 37| a3%| 410  38%|  48%|  41%|  a2%|  39% 47%
Italy, France, Spain etc.
The US 34%|  29%|  26%|  36%|  25%|  29%|  47%|  36%|  30%|  37%|  30%|  36%|  35%|  37%|  34%|  27%|  34%|  34%|  33% 33%
China 29%|  27%|  30%|  23% 15%]  26%| 37|  31%|  34%|  25%|  27%|  31%|  30%|  25%|  33%|  32%|  25%|  31%|  38% 24%
The UK 21%|  22% 18%) 1a%|  21%|  21% 13%]  29% 10%|  23%|  24% 19%|  21%|  22%|  26% 15%]  25% 16%]  22% 22%
Australia 13%) 11% 8% 25% 11%) 13% 11%) 12% 11%) 4% 1% 0% 17% 4% 1% 2% 14% 13%) % 15%
Japan 13%) 18% 11%) 19% 8% 12% 12%) 12% 13%) 2% 12% 1% 12% 1% 12% 1% 14% 13%) 9% 13%
India 2% 20% 16%) 11% % 16% 4% 5% 15%) 0% 12% 4% 1% 1% 1% 6% 1% 2% 15% 12%
Mexico 11% 7% 12%) 5% 19%) 11% 13%) 6% 10%) 12%) 9% 2% 11% 12%) 9% 11%) 9% 5%  12% 6%
Russia 5% % 8% % % 5% 4% 8% % 2% 6% 7% 4% 5% % 5% 5% 6% 8% 5%
Israel 5% 6% 5% 7% 19%) 5% 3% 5% 5% 59 6% 6% 5% 7% 2% 59 6% 5% 2% 6%
Brazil 5% 2% 5% % 1% 2% 6% 5% 5% 5% 4% 5% 5% 3% 5% 8% 5% 2% 6% 5%
Other 4% 2% 6% 1% 59 6% 3% 2% 4% 59 2% 59 2% 59 2% 2% 5% 3% 3% 7%
Saudi Arabia 2% 1% 4% 1% 4% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 4% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% % 2%
Philippines 2% 2% 4% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1%
Turkey 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1%

Q10.And all things considered, what should Canada's TOP priority be when it comes to foreign affairs?

Region Gender Age Education Household Income
Total
HS or College/
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ less Tech Univ+ <$50K | $50-99K | $100K+ |No Answer
school

IROGUEHE) @ VY (ATEPLCElicss 12% 12% 17% 18% 12% 14% 6% 16% 11% 14% 11% 11% 14% 17% 11% 7% 12% 11% 9% 16%
and presence on the world stage
EAGIig EMIEE D (OIS Clte it 31%|  35%|  24%|  28%| 30|  33%|  20%| 31|  319%|  3206|  4e%|  28%|  23%| 279  300%| 40|  34%|  28%|  33% 30%
humanitarian causes
ELSTR (e (B W Witk 579  53%|  59%|  55%| 50|  s4%|  65%|  53%| 50|  s5%|  43%| 616  e3%| 5796 59|  sa%|  s4%| 61|  s8% 54%
international partners




Q1la.When it comes to the military mission against the Islamic State (ISIS) in Iraq and Syria:

Region Gender Age Education Household Income
Total
HS or College/
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ s Tech Univ+ <$50K | $50-99K | $100K+ |No Answer
school
Canada should continue its current
JUEENE ) RO UL 61%|  59%|  7a%|  67%|  68%|  63%|  57%|  50%|  64%| 59|  55%| 59|  69%| 68w  s6%| 57w 57| 63w  63% 64%
includes sending CF-18s to fly raids
over Iraq and
Canada should pull its equipment,
funding and military personnel out of| 39% 41% 26% 33% 32% 37% 43% 50%: 36% 41% 45%) 41% 31%) 32%| 44%) 43% 43%) 37%) 37% 36%
the fight against ISIS
Q11b.On the proposed Keystone XL oilsands pipeline between Alberta and the US Gulf Coast:
Region Gender Age Education Household Income
Total
HS or College/
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ less Tech Univ+ <$50K | $50-99K | $100K+ [No Answer
school
U CEMETE) (OUCHIITEi shellt 53% 51% 76% 74% 47% 5206 43% 53% 5006  47%|  43% 51% 62% 56% sa%|  479%|  45% 59% 61% 46%
support the pipeline
Ui Canadlar? go.vemmem Slieuld 47%) 49% 24%) 26% 53% 48% 57% 47% 41% 53%| 57% 49% 38%) 44% 46%) 53% 55% 41% 39% 54%
oppose the pipeline
Q11c.On our position regarding the Middle East:
Region Gender Age Education Household Income
Total
HS or College/
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ less Tech Univ+ <$50K | $50-99K | $100K+ |No Answer
school
eI IEIE] S CUR ES GRS Cli 2006  19%| 32|  36%|  25%|  21%|  20%|  200| 2506  10%| 230 < 10%|  24%| 280  19%|  16%|  25%| 220  20% 18%
Israel's main allies
Canada should instead emphasize
the peaceful co-existence of two 78%| 81|  68%|  64%|  75%|  79%|  sow|  sow| 7| 81| 77| s1w|  7e%| 72| 81|  saw|  75%|  78m| 80w 82%
independent states (Israel and
Palestine)




Q11d.0On military priorities in general:

Region Gender Age Education Household Income
Total
HS or College/
BC AB SK MB ON Qc ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 3554 [ 55+ loee | Tech | univ+ | <850k |$50-69K | $100K+ |No Answer
school
g:;‘::::eg?:;d 30 e e 74% 76% 62% 67% 68% 71% 84% 77% 70% 78% 78% 75% 70% 68% 75% 82% 75% 74% 73% 74%
Canada shoulld be focused on 26%|  24%|  38w| 33|  32%|  20m| 16|  23%|  s0%|  220| 22| 2506  30%|  s2%| 25|  18%| 25|  26%|  27% 26%
combat preparedness
Q1lle.When it comes to foreign aid should Canada:
Region Gender Age Education Household Income
Total
HS or College/
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ less Tech Univ+ <$50K | $50-99K | $100K+ [No Answer
school
Raise its foreign aid contributions to
0.7% of Gross National Income 27% 33% 22%) 24% 29% 24% 27% 31% 28% 25% 39% 23% 20% 20% 25% 40% 27% 24% 33% 23%
(about $15B/year)
Keep the current plan that sets
Hu e .
foreign aid contributions at 0.24%0f | - 740 | 700l 7806|769 71%|  76% 73%|  69% 7206  75%|  e1%|  77%|  80%|  sow| 75|  e0%| 73w  7e%|  67% 77%
Gross National Income (about
$5B/year)
Q11f.On the Syrian refugee crisis, should the Canadian government:
Region Gender Age Education Household Income
Total
HS or College/
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ less Tech Univ+ <$50K | $50-99K | $100K+ |No Answer
school
ReSEle AR REEEEs 1y 32% 30% 28% 23% 27% 35% 34% 30% 31% 34% 28% 32% 36% 30% 35% 32% 26% 35% 35% 36%
September 2016
Resettle 10,000 refugees by the end
of 2015, plus another 36,000 more by|  21% 23% 19% 20% 27% 21% 17% 29% 18% 24% 25% 21% 18% 18% 21% 27% 20% 22% 20% 22%
2019
ggfgme 25000 refugees by January | 4y 23% 19% 12% 12% 19% 18% 21% 20% 17% 24% 17% 17% 17% 16% 25% 19% 16% 22% 18%
Do Nothing 28% 25% 34% 46% 34% 25% 32% 20% 31% 25% 24% 31% 29% 35% 28% 16% 34% 27% 23% 24%




Q12.[Representing Canada on the world stage]Who do you think is best suited to represent Canada at each of the following gatherings:

Region Gender Age Education Household Income
Total
HS or College/
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ s Tech Univ+ <$50K | $50-99K | $100K+ |No Answer
school
Thomas Mulcair - NDP leader 34%) 39% 22%) 30% 25%) 26% 49%) 34% 33%) 34%| 45%) 32% 26% 30% 38%) 34%| 39%) 29% 31%) 33%
f::c‘i’:re” IR (RN a1%|  33%|  65%|  54%|  47o6|  a7os|  28%|  20%| 440 38| 319 42| 48|  asw| 35|  3796|  35%| 456  43% 42%
Justin Trudeau - Liberal leader 25%) 28% 13% 16% 28%) 27% 24%) 37% 23%) 28%| 25% 26%| 25% 22% 27% 29% 26% 25%) 25% 25%
Q12.[An international meeting on terrorism and security]Who do you think is best suited to represent Canada at each of the following gatherings:
Region Gender Age Education Household Income
Total
HS or College/
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ less Tech Univ+ <$50K | $50-99K | $100K+ |No Answer
school
Thomas Mulcair - NDP leader 30% 38%: 21% 21% 27% 26% 38% 27% 28% 32% 38%) 29% 24% 29%| 31% 31%| 35% 25% 29% 30%
f;fg;en REIIET = EIEEREG 50%|  43% 70% 65% 50% 52% 45% 29% s4%|  a6%|  44% 50% 55% sa%| 47|  45%|  43% 56% 51% 49%
Justin Trudeau - Liberal leader 20% 19% 9%) 15% 23% 22% 17% 43% 18%) 22% 18% 21% 21% 17% 21% 24% 21% 19% 20% 21%
Q12.[An international meeting on climate change]Who do you think is best suited to represent Canada at each of the following gatherings:
Region Gender Age Education Household Income
Total
HS or College/
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ less Tech Univ+ <$50K | $50-99K | $100K+ |No Answer
school
Thomas Mulcair - NDP leader 43% 46% 32% 22% 35% 39% 55% 43% 44%) 41% 53%) 39%| 38%) 40% 45%) 44% 45%) 41% 43%] 41%
3:5:,'5” IREIPET = CEmEERETE 30%|  23%|  52%|  54%|  38%|  34% 19%|  20%| 3106  29%|  26%|  30%|  34%|  36%|  28%|  23%|  26%|  33%|  30% 32%
Justin Trudeau - Liberal leader 27% 32% 17%) 23% 27% 27% 26% 37% 25% 30%| 21% 30%| 29% 24%| 26% 33% 29% 26% 27% 27%




Q12.[An international meeting on trade and economic policy]Who do you think is best suited to represent Canada at each of the following gatherings:

Region Gender Age Education Household Income
Total
HS or College/
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ s Tech Univ+ <$50K | $50-99K | $100K+ |No Answer
school
Thomas Mulcair - NDP leader 33%) 40% 19% 25% 29%) 27% 47%)| 31% 33%) 34%| 42%) 34%| 26% 30% 36%) 35%) 38%) 30% 31%) 30%
f::é’:re” IR (RN aq%|  38%|  69%|  63%| 44| 49|  31%|  20%| 48|  40%|  39%| 42|  s0%|  s0%| 4106  30%|  39%| 476  48% 44%
Justin Trudeau - Liberal leader 23%) 22% 12% 12% 28%) 24% 22%) 40% 20%) 26%| 19% 25% 24% 20%| 24% 26% 22% 23% 21% 25%
Q12.[An international meeting on human rights]Who do you think is best suited to represent Canada at each of the following gatherings:
Region Gender Age Education Household Income
Total
HS or College/
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female | 18-34 35-54 55+ less Tech Univ+ <$50K | $50-99K | $100K+ |No Answer
school
Thomas Mulcair - NDP leader 36% 42% 29% 22% 30% 31% 47%) 41% 36% 37% 42% 36% 33%) 32%| 41%) 38% 38% 35% 37% 36%
i;ﬁ;‘f” REIIET = EIEEREG 33%|  24%| 57|  51%|  30%|  38%|  23%| 200  350%| 320  30%| 3206 37|  43%| 28|  25%| 3106  3s%|  32% 37%
Justin Trudeau - Liberal leader 30% 34% 14%) 26% 32% 31% 30% 39% 29% 31% 28% 32% 30% 25% 31% 37% 31% 30% 32% 27%
Q12.[Delivering a policy speech to the general assembly of the United Nations]Who do you think is best suited to represent Canada at each of the following gatherings:
Region Gender Age Education Household Income
Total
HS or College/
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ less Tech Univ+ <$50K | $50-99K | $100K+ |No Answer
school
Thomas Mulcair - NDP leader 33% 40% 26% 25% 26% 29% 43% 31% 34% 33% 42% 32% 28% 32%| 36% 32% 38% 30% 34% 32%
3:5:,'5” IREIPET = CEmEERETE 39%| 32|  60%|  55%|  48%| 42| 30|  30%| 42|  36%|  33%| 3796  47%|  4506|  36%|  33%| 3506  43%|  42% 40%
Justin Trudeau - Liberal leader 27% 28% 14%) 19% 26% 29% 27% 39% 24% 30% 25% 31% 25% 22% 27% 35% 28% 28% 25% 29%
Q13.[A Conservative victory with Stephen Harper remaining Prime Minister]A year from now, do you think Canada’s reputation will be better or worse in each of the following situations?
Region Gender Age Education Household Income
Total
HS or College/
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ less Tech Univ+ <$50K | $50-99K | $100K+ |No Answer
school
Worse a year from now 40%) 44% 21%) 27% 39%) 36% 47%)| 61% 38%) 42% 46%) 39%| 35%) 33%| 44%) 46% 42%) 35%) 43%] 40%)
The same as now 37% 37% 41% 38%: 49% 38% 36% 25% 38% 37% 31%); 40% 39% 40% 35% 36%)| 32% 43%| 36% 36%
Better a year from now 15% 12% 29%) 30% 4% 16% 11% 11% 18% 12% 12% 14% 19% 18% 13% 14% 14% 17% 15% 14%
Not sure 8% 7% 9% 5% 8% 10% 6% 4% 6% 9% 10% 7% 6% 9% 8% 4% 11% 4% 6% 9%




Q13.[A Liberal victory with Justin Trudeau becoming Prime Minister]A year from now, do you think Canada’s reputation will be better or worse in each of the following situations?

Region Gender Age Education Household Income
Total
HS or College/ ;
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female | 18-34 35-54 55+ less Tech Univ+ <$50K | $50-99K | $100K+ |No Answer
school
Worse a year from now 32%) 25% 56%) 48% 22% 32% 27%) 29% 37%) 28%) 26% 30%) 40%) 38%) 30% 26%) 30% 35%) 34% 31%
The same as now 21% 21% 13% 17% 18% 19% 29% 18% 19% 23% 27% 21% 16% 21%) 21% 21%) 17% 24%) 20% 24%
Better a year from now 30%) 38% 13% 22% 39%) 29% 33%) 38% 31%) 30%) 32% 32%) 28% 24%) 30% 41% 33% 29%) 30% 27%
Not sure 16% 16% 18% 13% 21%) 19% 12% 16% 13% 19% 16% 17% 16% 17% 19% 12% 20% 12% 16% 18%

Q13.[A New Democrat victory with Thomas Mulcair becoming Prime Minister]A year from now, do you think Canada’s reputation will be better or worse in each of the following situations?

Region Gender Age Education Household Income
Total
HS or College/ ;
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ less Tech Univ+ <$50K | $50-99K | $100K+ [No Answer
school
Worse a year from now 30% 23% 52% 53% 22% 31% 22%) 23% 32%) 27%| 15% 29%| 41%) 34%| 25% 28% 25% 32% 31% 32%
The same as now 19% 16% 11% 17% 25%) 20% 23%) 18% 20%) 18% 21% 21%| 16% 21%| 18% 18% 21% 22% 16% 14%
Better a year from now 35% 43% 20% 24% 31%) 29% 45%) 42% 34%) 36% 46%) 32% 28% 28% 37% 44% 35% 34%| 37% 34%
Not sure 16%) 18% 16%) 7% 22%) 20% 10% 17% 14% 19% 18% 17% 14% 17% 20% 10% 19% 12% 16% 20%




